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THEPARTIES 

1. World Anti-Doping Agency ("WADA") is the international body charged with the fight against 
doping in sport. 

2. International Federation of Bodybuilding & Fitness ("IFBB") is the international body 
governing Bodybuilding and Fitness, It is a signatory of the World Anti-Doping Code 
("WADC"). 

3. Ms Kelli Johnson is an Australian international-level bodybuilder, She has been taking pait in 
international events otganized by IFBB since, at least, 2003. 

4. This arbitration concerns the penalty of 6 months ineligibility imposed on Ms Johnson by a 
decision of the IFBB Heai'ing Panel dated 7 December 2008 for her violation of the IFBB 
Anti-Doping Rules ("IFBB ADR"). 

THE FACTS 

5. On September 26, 2007, an inspector of the Australian customs found some medication in 
Ms Johnson's possessiojx as she was retuming from the 2007 Women's World Bodybuilding, 
Fitness and Bodyfitness Championships which had been held in Santa Susana, Spain on 21 to 
23 September 2007. The products found in her possession were testosterone and 
dehydroepiandrosterone ("DHEA"). 

6. The case was repotted to the Australian Spoit Anti-Doping Agency ("ASADA"), which decided 
to enter the details of this matter onto its Register of Findings and to inform IFBB of these 
details. 

7. Ms Johnson did not have any Therapeutio Use Exemption (TUE) for either of these substances. 

8. By its decision dated 7 December 2008, the IFBB Hearing Panel imposed on Ms Johnson a 
six month period of ineligibility for her violation of the anti-doping mies. That penalty was a 
reduction from the usual sanction of two years ineligibility. The terms in which the IFBB 
hearing panel expressed its conclusions as to the reduction were: 

"'fJ The Hearing Panel consideted that, based in the circumstances that the violation was 
done, a eJimination or reduction of the sanction, in agreement with the Article 10,5.2 of 
the Code should he applied. once 
4.3.1 The athleïe establishes that she hears no significant fault or negligence, the period of 
imligibility may he reduced, hut no more then one half of the sanction applied, one she 
established elearlyfor the satisfaction of the Panel why she had the Prohibited Substance; 
4.3.2 Cotjsjdering that the athlete in question provided substamial assistance in 
discovering or establishing an ADRV, committed by herself without knowledge ofthefaet, 
the Panel in absence ofother evidence and according Jo the Article lO.SA of the Code, the 
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period ofmeligibiJity may be suspended by om half; 
4.3.3 Where an Athlefe estahlishes entltlement to a reduction ofsanctions under more 
then one provision of the Article 10.5, ihe period of ineligibüity may be reduced or 
suspended, but nat below oneforth of the otherwise applicable sanction; 
4.3.4 Comidering the example 1 ofcommenfs of the Article 10,5.5 thesanctlon could start 
m the day that the athlete was controlled by the inspector of the Australian Custom and she 
should be ineligiblefor three months of the date of the conclusions of the Panel; 
4.3.5 The sanction, based in the combination of these Articles, should be six month, 
starting on 7 of September and finishing on 7 ofMarch; 
4.4 Based in Article 10.8 individual results ofthis athlete should be disqualifled from any 
individual result after the commencement of this sanction, with all of the resuUing 
consequences, includingforfeiture of any medal, points orprizes." 

It should be noted that the references to Articles are references to the articles in the 2009 edition of the 
IFBB ADR whieh had not come into effect at the date of the decision: they came into effect on 
1 January 2009 (see Article 18.7). There was however a comparable pro-vision to Article 10.5.2 in the 
2006 edition (which was in force in September 2007) and the 2008 edition (which was in force in 
December 2008), There was no equivalent provision to Article 10.5.4 before the 2009 edition of the 
rules came into effect. 

9. According to what puiported to be a copy of a medical certificate issued on 1 July 2009 (i.e.3 over six 
months after the decision of the IFBB hearing panel) by Dr Mark Vellmeyer» Ms Johnson "had heen 
receiving Natural Hormone Therapy in theform of troches from 2007. The compositiofi of her 
troches was testosterone 60 mg and DHEA 40 mg, she took half per day hasicaïly. These have 
been under medical supervision, are low dose bloequivalent hormones, and have not been used to 
give Mrs Johnson excessive ïevels of hormone." There is no indication as to how this certificate came 
into existence or for vAi&X purpose3 or indeed as to who Dr Veltmeyer is or his relationship to 
Ms Johnson. 

10. WADA was informed ofthis decision by an email from ASADA on 19 May 2009 and on 
20 May 2009 WADA requested the fuU case file from IFBB. FoUowing reminders, on 30 June 
2009 IFBB finally sent to WADA the complete file of the case. 

PROCEEDÏNGS BEFORE THE COURT OF ARBITRATION FOR SPORT 

11. On 20 July 2009, WADA filed its statement of appeal wlth the Court of Arbitration for Sport 
(the "CAS") against the decision of the IFBB Hearing Panel rendered on 7 December 2008. 

12. On 30 July 2009, WADA filed its appeal brief 

13. The Respondents have not filed any answer nor otherwise participated in this procedure, 
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THE CONSTITUTION OF THE PANEL AND THE HEARING 

14, By letter dated 23 July 2009, the CAS Court Office notified tbe statement of appeal to the 
Respondents by DHL. By letter dated 3 August 2009, the CAS Court Office notified the appeal 
brief to the Respondents by DHL. The Respondents were invited to file an answer to the appeal 
brief within 20 days of receipt of same. 

15, On 13 November 2009 the CAS Court Office informed the parties that the Panel to hear the 
appeal had been constituted as foUows: Judge James Robert Reid QC, President of the Panel, 
Mr Alan SuUivan QC and Mr Pekka Ilmivalta (appointed by the President of the CAS Appeals 
Arbitration Division on behalf of the Respondents), Arbitrators. 

16- The Respondents have not responded to WADA's appeal brief and have not filed any answer 
within the time limited by Article R55 of the Code of Sports-related Arbitration (the *'Code") or 
at all. The Panel have nevertheless proceeded with the arbitration and this awavd in accordance 
with Article R55. 

17. WADA has indicated its preference for the arbitration to be dealt with solely on the basis of 
written submissions. The Respondents have not indicated any preference as to whether the 
arbitration should be dealt with by way of a hearing or solely on written submissions, 

18. Pursuant to Aiticle R57 the panel has'considered itself suffioiently well informed and has 
deoided not to hold a hearing. 

JURISDICTION OF THE CAS 

19. Article R47 of the Code provides as foUows; 

"An appeal agaimt ihe decision ofafederation, association or sports-related body may beflled 
with the CAS insofar as the sïatutes or regulatiom of the saidbody soprovide or as the parties 
have concluded a specific arbitration agreement and insofar as the Appellant has exhausted 
the ïegal remedies available to htm prior to the appeal, in accordance with the statutes or 
regulations of the said sports-related boify. 

A n appeal may hefiled with the CAS agaimt an awatdrendered hy the CAS acting as afirst instance 
tribunal ifsuch appeal has heen expressly providedby the rules applicahle to the procedure of fitst 
instance" 

20. IFBB is the international federation governing Bodybuilding and Fitness, It is a signatory of the 
World Anti-Doping Code (WADC) as is recited in article 22.2 of the IFBB Constitution. The 
IFBB Anti-Doping Rules (the "IFBB ADR"). 

21. By article 13.2 IFBB ADR (both 2008 and 2009 editions), "...a decision imposing 
consequences for an Anti-Doping Rule Violation was committed, a decision imposing 
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consequences for an Anti-DopingRuïe Viohtion ... may be appeahdexcïusively asprovided in 
thisArticïe...." 

22. Pursuantto article 13.2.1 IFBB ADR: 

"In cases arisingfrom competition in an international event or in cases involving international-
level Athletes, the decision may be appeaïed exclusiveïy to Court of Arbitration for Sport (CAS) 
in accordance wifh the proyisions applicahle before such court." 

23. By article 13.2.3 IFBB ADR; 

"In cases under Article I3.2.I, the following porties shall have the right to appeal to CAS: 
...and(d)WADA ". 

24. By article 9.2 of the IFBB Conslitution: 

"Although the IFBB shall not offer direct individuaï membership, members of National, 
Regional and Continental Federations, by virtue oftheir acceptance into the IFBBfamiïy, agree 
10 be bound by the Constitution andRules." 

25. Article 11.2 of the 2006-2007 IFBB Rulebook provide: 

"As a participant in an International Competition, an athïete agrees to abide by the IFBB rules 
governing doping controls. Shouldan athïete befoundguilty ofan anti-doping rule violation, the 
athïete agrees to accept whatever penaïties or sanctions may be imposed pursuant to the IFBB 
Anti-Doping Rules [,..]" 

26- As a member, by association, of the IFBB as well as a regular participant to IFBB International 
Competitions for years, Ms Johnson was bound to comply with the IFBB Rules and 
Regulations, in particular with the IFBB ADR, 

27. In the present case Ms Johnson was found in possession of prohibited substances on 
26 September 2007 as she was returning from an international event organized by the IFBF, 
accordingly the appeal is admissible before CAS under Article 13.2.1 of the 2009 IFBB ADR 
and WADA is entitled to appeal under Article 13.2.3 
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COMPLIANCE WÏTH THE TIME LIMIT FOR APPEALÏNG 

28. Underartiole 13.7 of the 2009IFBB ADR; 

"The time toftle on appeal to CAS shall be twenty-om (21) daysfrom the date ofreceipt of the 
decision by the appealing party. The above notwithstattding, the foUowmg shaïl apply in 
connection with appealsfiled by a party entitled to appeal but which was not a party to the 
proceedings havifig lead to the decision subject to appeal: 

a) Within ten (10) daysfrom notice of the decision, suchparty/ies shall have the right to request 
from the body hoving issued the decision a copy of the file on which such body relied; 

h) ïfsuch a request is made within the ten-day period, then the party making such request 
shall have twenty-one (21) daysfrom receipt of the file tofile an appeal to CAS. 

The above notwithstanding, thefüing deadline for an appeal or interventionflledby WADA shall 
be the later of 

a) Twenty-one (21) days after the last day on which any other party in the case could have 
appealed, or 

b) Twenty-one days after WADA's receipt of the complete file relating to the decision." 

29. By an email sent by the ASADA on May 19,2009, WADA was informed that the Athlete was 
sanctioned with a 6-months period of ineligibility for her violation of the ÏFBB Anti-Doping 
Rules. Within the 10 days time limit, WADA requested the IFBB to providethe fuU file of the 
case of the Athlete. On June 30, 2009, WADA was provided with the full file of the case. The 
Statement of Appeal filed by WADA on 20 July 2009 was lodged within the time limit set forth 
under article 13.7 IFBB ADR. 

30. WADA complied with the provisions of aiticle R48 of the Code of Sports-related Arbitration 
and paid the Court office fee as per article R65.2, The Appeal Brief dated 30 July 2009 is filed 
within the 10-day time limit provided for under article R51 of the Code of Sports-related 
Arbitration. 

31. In the circumstances WADA' s appeal is admissible. 

THE RELEVANT IFBB RULES 

32. Since 1 Januaiy 2009, the new IFBB Anti-Doping Rules are fully applicable (art. 18,7 of the 
2009 IFBB ADR). 

33. Howevers the pending cases are still to be govemed by the substantive anti-doping rules in 
effect at the time the anti-doping rule violation occurred, unless the panel hearing the case 
determines that the principle of '1ex mitioi" should apply under the circumstances of the case 
(art. 18.7 of the 2009 IFBB ADR), 

34. In this case Ms Johnson was found in possession of prohibited substances on September 26, 
2007. This would lead to the application of the IFBB ADR adopted in 2006 and still in effect 
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in 2007, However WADA submitted that since Ms Johnson has allegedly been using 
prohibited substances continuously ftom 2007 to date, (according to the putported medical 
certificate apparently issued on 1 July 2009 by a doctor), the 2009 IFBB ADR should prevail 
over the previoiïs rules. 

35. WADA submitted that the IFBB Heaiing Panel must have applied the 2009 IFBB ADR in the 
decision under appeal, as it makes reference in its decision to articles 10.5.4 and 10,5,5, which 
only exist in the 2009 version of IFBB ADR, It further submitted that in any event the three 
different vei-sions of the IFBB ADR for 2006,2008 and 2009 are the same in all material i-espects 
in respect of the anti-doping violations committed by Ms Kelli Johnson, atid so the outcome of this 
arbitration procedure does not depend on the version of the rules to be applied, 

36. The Panel disagrees with WADA's primary submission in this regard. Ms Johnson's alleged offencc 
related to het possession of prohibited substances, which are also prohibited out of competition 
unless the athlete possesses a therapeutic use exemption, when she passed through customs on her 
retum to Australia ftom Spain in September 2007. It was this offence with snhich the IFBB hearing 
panel dealt, The fact that Ms Johnson may have continued to commit the offence thereafter does not 
alter that fact, The purported doctores certificate issued on 1 July 2009 (almost 6 months after the 
decision of the IFBB hearing panel) oaimot have any effect on which rules were applicable at the 
hearing. However the Panel notes that the rules contamed in each of the 2006,2008 and 2009 IFBB 
ADR are in all material respects the same in respect of the anti-doping violations committed by 
Ms Johnson and thei*efcre takes the view that the findings of violations (agalnst which Ms Johnson has 
not appealed) are not affected by the fact that the IFBB hearing panel may have been having regard to 
the wrong edition of the IFBB ADR. The fact that the 2009 IFBB ADR contain different provisions 
in respect of penalties is not material in consideiing the violations alleged, 

37. Unlike the substantive anti-doping rules, the new procedural mies adopted by the IFBB apply as of 
the day of their entry into force. The 2009 IFBB Anti-Doping Rules are therefore applicable to this 
appeal so far as procedural matters are concemed. 

WADA'S SUBMISSIONS 

38, Article 4,1 IFBB ADR 2006 edition (the relevant edition) incoiporated the Prohibited List 
which is published and revised by WADA. Testosterone and dihydroepiandrosterone (DHEA) 
are anabolic agents that appear on the WADA Prohibited List for 2007,2008 and 2009 under 
class Si Anabolic Androgenio Steroids. Those two substances have always been prohibited In 
and out-of competition, as indicated in the applicable Prohibited Lists during the period in 
dispute, They are and were not defined as Specified Substances in the WADA 2007, 2008 and 
2009 Prohibited Lists. Possession by an athlete out-of-competition of any prohibited method or 
any prohibited substance which is prohibited in out-of-competition testing [constitutes an anti-
doping violation], unless the athlete establishes that the possession is pui'suant to a therapeutic 
use exemption ("TUE") granted in accordance with article 4.4 (therapeutic use) or other 
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acceptable justification. 

39. When Ms Johnson was found in possession of testosterone and DHEA she did not have a TUE. 
According to the much later medical certificate of her doctor she has been recelving a natural 
honnone therapy since 2007. WADA asserts that this cannot be considered "other acceptable 
justification" in the sense of the words as used in article 2.6.1 of IFBB ADR. If an Athlete 
needs to take a prohibited substance for medical reasons, he or she has the obHgation to obtain 
a TUE. A TUE certificate is the only means by which an Athlete can obtain an individual 
derogation, which is the right to use a prohibited substance for strictly medical purposes. Even 
if she was prescribed a honnone therapy for medical reasons, such a treatment does not 
constitute an acceptable justification for a possession of prohibited substances. Accepting such 
a justification would imply that an athlete could use or possess any prohibited substance if 
medically prescribed, even without being granted a TUE. This would be contrary to the 
fundamental principles of the fight against doping which is ïmplemented in the IFBB 
Regulations. 

40. As an international level athlete, Ms Johnson must have been aware that she was not allowed to 
use either testosterone or DHEA in or out-of-competition without being granted a TUE, 
Therefore, she could not follow a therapy inoluding the prescription of prohibited substances 
while taking part in international competitions. By doing so, Ms Johnson cleaily infïinged the 
IFBB Anti-Doping Rules and the IFBB Code of Ethios at Appendbt 1 to the IFBB Constitution. 
Under those circumstances, no justification can be accepted relating to the possession of 
testosterone and DHEA. Therefore, her violation of article 2,6.1 IFBB ADR (possession of 
prohibited substances andmethods) was established. 

41. Furthermore, the medical certificate she provided explaining why she was in possession of 
prohibited substances establishes that she has been uslng prohibited substances since 2007, as 
she is receiving a medical treatment including testosterone and DHEA as fiom this date, This 
medical certificate is a "reliable means", pursuant to article 3.2 IFBB ADR, which establishes a 
use of prohibited substances since 2007. Thus she not only infHnged article 2.6.1 IFBB ADR, as 
held by the IFBB Disciplinary Panel, but also article 2,2 (Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of a 
Prohibited Substance or Prohibited Method) of the same regulations. 

42. The use of prohibited substances (article 2.2 IFBB ADR) includes the possession of prohibited 
substances (article 2.6.1 IFBB ADR), since the use of a prohibited substance almost necessarily 
implies its possession. Therefore, WADA did not submit that Ms Johnson committed muhiple 
violations which should lead to an aggravation of the sanction, 

43. Under article 10,2 IFBB ADR, Ms Johnson should incur a two-year period of ineligibility for her 
dopmg offence. Pursuant to aiticle 10.5 IFBB ADR, an athlete can establish that, in view of the 
exceptional circumstances of his individual case, the otherwise appUcable period of ineligibility 
shall be eliminated (in case of no fault or negligence as per ailicle 10.5.1 IFBB ADR) or reduced 
(in case of no significant fault or negligence as per article 10.5,2 IFBB ADR). Further the sanction 
can be reduced in case of substantial assistance in discovering or establishing anti-doping rule 
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violations (aiticle 10.5.3 ÏFBB ADR) or in case of admission of an anti-doping rule violation in 
the absence of other evidence (artiole 10.5.4 IFBB ADR). 

44. AlthoughWADAhasseriousdoubtsthatthemitigatingfactorsofarticles 10.5.1. and 10.5.2 IFBB 
ADR can be applicable for a violation of article 2.6 (possession of a prohibited substance) of the 
same mies, those factors may be considered relating to the violation of article 2.2 (Use of a 
prohibited substance). 

45. In order to benefit firom an elimination of the period of ineligibility for no fault or negligence, the 
athlete must establish that he did not know or suspect and coiald not reasonably have known or 
suspected, even with the exercise of the utmost caution, that he had used or been administered the 
prohibited substance. As confirmed by the CAS case law, the buiden on an athlete to establish no 
fault or neghgence is extremely high (CAS 2O06/A/1O25 Puerta v. TTP, Nr. 11.4; CAS OG 
06/001 WADA V. Lmd, USADA & USBSF'^r. 4.11). Athletes are responsible for the choice of 
their medical personnel and the possible failure for a doctor to check the prescribed substance does 
not exclude the personal responsibility of the player in connection with prohibited substances 
(see CAS OG 04/003 Edwards v, ÏAAF & USATF; CAS 2006/A/H33 WADA v. Stauber & Swiss 
Olympic; CAS 20O5/A/951 Cmas v. ATF). 

46. In this case Ms Johnson did not establish that she took any precaution or made any inquiry to 
assess whether the medicine she was prescribed, namely testosterone and DHEA, was a 
prohibited substance, She did not, on the evidence, infomi her doctor that she was an international 
level athlete, bound by a duty of care to avoid the ingestion of any prohibited substance (see article 
2.1.1 IFBB ADR). In any case, it is notorious that steroids, like testosterone, are heavy doping 
substances, which are prohibited. As an international level athlete, the Respondent could not 
ignore this elementary rule and has not established that she beai"S no fault or negligence. 

47. If an athlete establishes that he beai-s no significant fault or negligence, then the period of 
ineligibility may be reduced, but the reduced period of ineligibility may not be less than one half 
of the minimum period of ineligibility othei-wise applicable, in this case a one-year minimum 
period of ineligibility (article 10.5.2 IFBB ADR). In order to benefit fiom a leduction of the 
sanction for no significant fault or negligence, the athlete must establish that hls fault or 
negligence, when viewed in the totality of the circumstances and taking into account the criteria 
for "no fault or negligence", was not significant in relation to the anti-doping rules violation. 
A redüction of the otherwise applicable period of ineligibility is meant to occui" only in cases 
where the cii'cumstances are tî uly exceptionalj i.e,, when an athlete can show that the degree of 
feult or negligence in the totality of the circumstances was such that it was not significant in 
relation to the doping ofFence. 

48. In this case Ms Johnson was fiiUy aware that she was taking testosterone and DHEA as part of a 
hormone therapy. She did not take any precaution before ingesting those substances, such as 
Consulting the WADA Prohibited List or asking her doctor if the prescribed medicine was 
compliant with an intematlonal-level sport activity. She therefore failed to establish exceptional 
circumstances whereby she would bear no significant fault or negligence. The ordinaty two-year 
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suspension provided for xmder article 10,2 IFBB ADR is therefore applicable to Ms Kelli Johnson, 

49. If the Austi'alian Customs Inspector had not found the prohibited substances in her belongings no 
anti-doping organizatLon would have been aware of an anti-doping violation committed by the 
athlete. She provided no assistance in discovering or establishing an anti-doping rule violation. 
The only "assistance" provided by Ms Kelli Johnson is that she did not deny that the medication 
found at the custom by the inspector belonged to her. This admission cannot be considered as a 
"sübstantiai assistance" pursuant to article 10.5,3 IFBB ADR. The anti-doping violation has been 
established by an inspection at the Australian custom and not beoause of any assistance provided 
by the Athlete, This is far from being "sübstantiai assistance" as recognized in the case law. For 
instance, in CAS 2005/AJ847 Ktiauss v. FIS, Mr Knaus had his sanction slightly i-educed because 
he provided valuable information to contribute towards the fight against doping. Tliis 
information led to criminal proceedings being commenced against the supplier and resuhed in 
the ultimate seizure of the remaining stock of the contaminated supplements. There are no 
similar considerations in this case. 

50. The fact that she did not deny that the substances belonged to her cannot constitüte an 
admission of the commission of an anti-doping rule violation permitting a reduction of the 
sanction pursuant to article 10,5.4 IFBB ADR. The violation was sufficiently established by the 
possession of the prohibited substances, even without her admission, Therefore, the IFBB 
Hearing Panel erred in reducing the sanction for this reason and the ordinary two-year period 
of ineligibility should apply. 

DISCUSSION 

51, The Panel has not liad the assistance of any submissions torn IFBB or Ms Johnson. It has theiefoie 
scrutinised the submissions made on behalf of WADA withparticular care. 

52, The Panel has disregarded WADA's submissions made on the basis that because the doctor's 
certificate dated 1 July 2009 showed that Ms Johnson had been receiving natural hormone therapy 
in the foim of troches fi'om 2007, Ms Johnson should be tieated as having been found to have 
committed the additional doping offence of having used prohibited substances as well as the 
offence of possessing such substances. The matter before the Panel is an appeal against the 
decision of the IFBB heaiing panel which was dealing with a specific allegation and found 
specifio facts. It is not possible for WADA to seek to bring into the appeal matters with which Ms 
Johnson was never charged and to seek to base the introduction of these matters on a copy of a 
document which was not in existence at the tune of the IFBB Hearing, the provenance of which 
was not the subject of any evidence. It should also be noted that there is no evidence that Ms 
Jolmson has competed in her sport at any level since September 2007 or that she has sought to do 
so or will seek to do so at any time in the future. 

53, Ms Johnson's possession of the substances in question was never in issue, nor was it evei' 
contended that the substances were not prohibited. It was never suggested that Ms Johnson had a 
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TUE for the substances. ït was common ground fhat her violation was a fii'st violation. In these 
circumstances the only live issue was as to the penalty to be imposed. The starting point is that 
there should be a period of two years ineHgibility undei.' Aiticle 10.2 of IFBB ADR. 

54. The IFBB hearing panel deteimined that the period should be reduced to six months, to run as to 
three months before the date of the IFBB decision and three months thereafter, The basis of that 
decision ^pears to have been (1) that Ms Johnson was guilty of no significant fault or negligence 
in committing the offence and (2) that she had admitted a doping offence without there being any 
other reliable evidence of a violation. This would have entitled the IFBB heaiing panel to reduce 
the period of ineligibility under rule 10,5,4 of the 2009 edition of .the Rules if (a) the relevant rules 
were the 2009 edition of the Rules, (b) the admission was made before she had received first 
notice of the admitted violation and (c) at the time of the admission the admission was the only 
reliable evidence of the violation. 

55. In our view the hearing panel was not entitled to reduce the period of ineligibility by refcrence to 
either of these provisions. 

56. So far as the "no significant fault" provision is concemed, it is well established that to benefit from 
the "no fault or negligence" provisions the athlete must establish that he did not know or suspect 
and could not leasonably have known or suspected, even wiih the exercise of the utmost cauüon, 
that he had used or been administered the prohibited substance. The burden on an athlete seeking 
to establish "no significant fault or negligence" is high. Athletes ai'e responsible for the choice of 
their medical personnel. The faiJure for a doctor to check the prescribed substance does not 
exclude the personal responsibility of the player. In the present case there was no evidence that 
Ms Johnson had taken any steps by way of precaution, There was simply no basis on which the 
IFBB hearing panel could have detei'mined that Ms Johnson was guilty of no significant fault or 
negligence. 

57. So far as the "admissions" point is concemed, it could not properly have been said that her 
admission, when it was made, was the only reliable evidence of an anti-doping violation. The 
admission was made because Australian customs found the offending products in her possession, 
The first and most important piece of reliable evidence was that the products were found in her 
possession. Even assuming that the IFBB hearing panel could take into account the "admissions" 
basis for mitigation, notwithstanding that the 2009 rules were not yet in force, there was no basis 
on which the panel could have mitigated the penalty by reference to her admissions. 

58. It follows that the decision of the IFBB heaiing panel was flawed. The panel should have imposed 
a period of two years ineligibility. 

59. It was open, however, to the IFBB hearing panel to determine that three months of the period 
should be tteated as having run before the date of the hearing. By Aiticle 10.8 of the 2008 edition 
of the IFBB ADR ("v̂ liich is the relevant edition of the IFBB ADR) provides "Where required by 
faimess, such as delays in the heaiing process or other aspects of doping control not attributable to 
the Athlete, the IFBB or anti-doping organization imposing the sanctïon may start the period of 
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ineligibility at an eaiiier date commencing as early as Ihe date of sample collection," This 
provision reappears in amended form in mie 10,9,1 ofthe2009 edition. 

60. In this case theïe was a delay of 15 months between the finding of the produots and the hearing 
and in the circumstances it would have been open to the IFBB hearing panel to take that period 
into account. There was a iurther period of delay in the biinging of this appeal brought about by 
the dilatoriness of the IFBB in forwarding all the material documents to WADA, The panel 
does not have any infonnation that Ms Johnson has sought to compete at any time after the 
imposition of the original sanction, but it has no infoimation that she has not sought to compete. 
The absence of infonnation is at least in substantial part due to the decision of the IFBB and 
Ms Johnson not to participate in the appeal process. 

61. In the judgment of this Panel it would be extremely harsh if at this time a period of two yeafs 
ineligibility were to commence with the publication of this decision. Given the delays in these 
proceedings wMch cannot in any way be attributed to Ms Johnson faimess, in the Panel's 
jüdgtnent, requiies that not only should she be given credit for the six month period of ineligibility 
which she has already served but that the remaining period of 18 months should be treated as 
commencing six months before the date on which this decision is published. 

62. In relation to disqualification of results, Aiticle 10.7 of the 2008 edition of the IFBB ADR 
provides that '*all other competitive results obtained ftom the date a positive sample was 
collected.„or other doping violation occun-ed, through the commencement of any provisional 
ineligibility or period, shall, unless faimess requires otherwise, be disqualificd with all of the 
resulting consequences including forfeitute of any medalSj points and prizes." Given the delays 
referred to above, in the Panel's judgment, faimess requires that all competitive results should be 
disqualified fiom 7 September 2008, with all of the resulting consequences including forfeiture of 
any medals^ points and prizes. 

63. It follows that Ms Johnson will be declai'ed ineligible for a period of two years ftom the date of 
this decision but be given credit for the full six months ineligibility already sei-ved and that the 
remaining period of ineligibility shall be treated as starting six months before the date this decision 
is published. 

COSTS 

64. As this is a disciplinary case of an international nature brought by WADA the proceedings will be 
fi:ee except for the Court Office filing fee of CHF 500 akeady paid by WADA, which is retained 
by the CAS. 

65. As a general rule the award will grant the successful party a contribution towards its legal fees and 
other expenses incurred in connection with the proceedings. In the present case in consideration of 
the outcome and that WADA's appeal has been successful but that Ms Johnson has taken no part 
in the appeal and was in no way rcsponsible for the enore of ÏFBB the Panel rules that IFBB shall 
pay a contiibution of CHF 1,000 towards WADA's legal fees in the case. 
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O N T H Ë S Ë C R O U N B S 

TTie Court of AAitratiön for Sport rultó thatï 

1. Hic appcal of tlic World Anti-Dopinö Agenoy agaiiiSt ih© deoislon of the TPDÖ Hearing 
PÜIIB! rondcrcd on 7 December 2ÓÖ8 ïs al Jo>vcd> 

2. Ms Kelli Johnson is ëfthctlönèd with a i\Vö y&èi peiiod of incdtĝ bilfty. the pBriod of sbc 
montlis Inéil̂ bJilLy \vhilch sha has already s^ivd büing oirë^M a^almii th t̂ pcrlod and 
thü remainlng period of 18 monihs should be trcal(?d as cpmnjencing ïix mOrtthSf befofe 
IhodatéOfthlS&Wfiïd. 

3. AU conïjpëlltive lesulls obtalned by Ms Kdli Johnson &om 7 September 2008 to the date 
of thjs award shall be dlsqua)lffed wïth the consequent foïf<̂ tUT0 of aiQr medsü ,̂ poiiitd pr 
prixes, 

4. IFBB shall pay COT 1,000 towards WADA*s fiosts ofthls Appcal. 

5. AnyfliTtherclftimsfo^rellftfat̂ dismlgsed. 

Uusanne, 1 FebniarygÓiO 

THÊ COÜRT ÓF ARËITRAtlON FO]RSJ?OHt 

/ 6 ^ A'^ 
Judfiö jftmcs RobertReld QG 

fjregident 
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